

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15 Civ. 7433 (LAP)

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MAXWELL'S OBJECTION TO
UNSEALING DOCKET ENTRIES 143, 164, 172, 199, & 230**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. All Documents at Issue are Judicial Documents Entitled to a Presumption of Public Access. 5

II. The Court Should Unseal Portions of Docket Entries the Second Circuit Already Released. 6

III. The Court Should Unseal Portions of Documents Mentioning Doe 1 and Doe 2.... 6

IV. The Court Should Unseal Docket Entry 143 and Related Docket Entries...... 8

 A. “Personal” Information in Maxwell’s Deposition Transcript Does Not Warrant Continued Sealing 9

 B. The Potential for “Media Abuse” Does Not Warrant Continued Sealing. 9

 C. The Protective Order Does Not Warrant Continued Sealing..... 10

 D. The “Abuse of Court Records and Files” Does Not Warrant Continued Sealing. ... 12

 E. “Annoyance, Embarrassment, Oppression, and Undue Burden” Do Not Warrant Continued Sealing..... 13

 F. A Criminal Investigation Does Not Warrant Continued Sealing..... 14

V. The Court Should Unseal Docket Entry 164 and Related Docket Entries. 14

VI. The Court Should Unseal Docket Entry 172 and Certain Related Docket Entries..... 15

 A. Docket Entry 172 15

 B. Docket Entry 173-6..... 16

 C. Docket Entries 203, 211, 224..... 17

VII. The Court Should Unseal Docket Entry 199 and Certain Related Docket Entries..... 18

VIII. The Court Should Unseal Docket Entry 230 and Related Docket Entries 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bernsten v. O’Reilly,
307 F. Supp. 3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 13

Brown v. Maxwell,
929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) *passim*

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings,
101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984)..... 11

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV. 4483 RCC/MHD, 2006 WL 3016311 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006)..... 5

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
258 F.R.D. 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) *passim*

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 10, 11, 12

Lytle v. JPMorgan Chase,
810 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) *passim*

Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979) 10

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 3

Prescient Acquisition Grp., Inc. v. MJ Public Trust,
487 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 9

S.E.C. v. TheStreet.Com,
273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

United States v. Amodeo,
44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) 2

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) 9

United States v. Huntley,
943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

United States v. Massino,
356 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 3

United States v. Sattar,
471 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 19

VR Optics, LLC v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-6392 (JPO), 2019 WL 2121690 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019)..... 5

Wolinsky v. Scholastic Inc.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 13

Pursuant to Paragraph 2(f) of the Court’s Order and Protocol for Unsealing Decided Motions (ECF No. 1044), Plaintiff Virginia Giuffre files this Brief in Opposition to Maxwell’s Objection to Unsealing Docket Entries 143, 164, 172, 199, and 230. ECF Nos. 1056, 1057.
